Term Deposits 1.76 23,200 23,200 – –

Total  59,681 23,200 24,601 11,880

* Weighted-average effective interest rate.

Annual Report 2019–2020 © Education Services Australia Limited  |   36

Interest rate exposure analysis of financial liabilities

 Interest rate
%

Carrying
amount

$’000

Interest rate exposure
$’000

   Fixed interest
rate

Variable
interest rate

Non-interest
bearing

2020

Financial liabilities

Payables – 5,980 – – 5,980

Total – 5,980 – – 5,980

2019

Financial liabilities

Payables – 3,252 – – 3,252

Total – 3,252 – – 3,252

* Weighted-average effective interest rate.

The following table sets out the Company’s sensitivity to interest rate change and market changes, holding
all other variables constant. A sensitivity of 200 basis points has been selected as the interest rate change
that is reasonable given the current level of both short-term and long-term Australian interest rates.

Market risk exposure

Interest risk rate
Carrying
amount

–2.00% (200 basis points) 2.00% (200 basis
points)

 $’000 Net result Equity Net result Equity

2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 32,438 (649) (649) 649 649

Total increase/(decrease)  (649) (649) 649 649

2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 24,601 (492) (492) 492 492

Total increase/(decrease)  (492) (492) 492 492

Annual Report 2019–2020 © Education Services Australia Limited  |   37

19(g) Fair value

The fair values and net fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as the fair value
of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions, and when traded in active liquid
markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices.

The Company considers the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the
financial statements to be a fair approximation of their fair values because of the short-term nature of the

[…]

in the statement of financial position. Straight-line operating lease expense recognition has been replaced
with a depreciation charge for the right-of-use assets (included in operating costs) and an interest expense
on the recognised lease liabilities (included in finance costs). In the earlier periods of the lease, the expenses
associated with the leases under AASB 16 will be higher when compared to lease expenses under
AASB 117. However, EBITDA (Earnings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation) results will
improve as the operating expense will be replaced by interest expense and depreciation in profit or loss. For
classification within the statement of cash flows, the interest portion has been disclosed in operating activities
and the principal portion of the lease payments will be separately disclosed in financing activities.

Annual Report 2019–2020 © Education Services Australia Limited  |   38

Impact on financial statements - Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Impact on financial statements - Consolidated Statement of Surplus/(Deficit) and OCI

01 July 2018

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Property Plant & Equipment 338 2,176 2,514

Other 63,622 – 63,622

Total Assets 63,960 2176 66,136

Loans and provisions – 2,446 2,446

Other 45,451 – 45,541

Total Liabilities 45,451 2,446 47,987

Retained Earnings 12,862 (271) 12,591

Other 5,100 – 5,100

Total Equity 17,962 (271) 17,691

30 June 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Property Plant & Equipment 568 1,564 2,132

Other 61,373 – 61,373

Total Assets 61,941 1,564 63,505

Loans and provisions – 1,848 1,848

Other 43,314 – 43,314

Total Liabilities 43,314 1,848 45,162

Retained Earnings 13,527 (284) 13,243

Other 5,100 – 5,100

Total Equity 18,627 (284) 18,343

For the year ended 30 June 2019

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Total Revenue 40,028 – 40,028

Expenditure

Project expenses (20,083) – (20,083)

Subscription expenses (955) – (955)

Employee benefits expense (13,973) – (13,973)

Depreciation and amortisation expense (376) (612) (988)

Finance cost – (119) (119)

Other expenses (3,976) 718 (3,258)

Total expenditure (39,363) (13) (39,376)

Surplus/(Deficit) for the period 665 (13) 652

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period 665 (13) 652

Annual Report 2019–2020 © Education Services Australia Limited  |   39

Impact on financial statements - Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – effective date 1 July 2019

The Company has applied AASB 15 from 1 July 2019. The standard provides a single comprehensive model
for revenue recognition. The core principle of the standard is that the Company shall recognise revenue to
depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers at an amount that reflects the consideration to
which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The standard introduces